

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE NEW JERSEY TAX SALES CERTIFICATES ANTITRUST LITIGATION	Master Docket No. 3:12-CV-01893-MAS-TJB
--	--

**PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF ALL  
CLASS SETTLEMENTS, FINAL CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT  
CLASS, AND FINAL APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**TO: ALL COUNSEL IN THE CAPTIONED MATTER**

**PLEASE TAKE NOTICE** that on April 25, 2016 at 10:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, plaintiffs will move before Hon. Michael A. Shipp, U.S.D.J., at the Clarkson S. Fisher Building & U.S. Courthouse, 402 East State Street, Trenton, NJ 08608, for an Order granting final approval of all of the class settlements in this matter, final certification of a settlement class, and final approval of the proposed Plan of Allocation.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	3
A. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS .....	6
B. THE NOTICE PROGRAM.....	9
III. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENTS .....	11
1. The Settlements Are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate .....	12
B. THIS COURT SHOULD FINALLY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS.....	25
1. The Settlement Class Is Numerous and Ascertainable .....	26
2. There Are Common Questions of Law and Fact .....	26
3. The Named Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical .....	28
4. The Named Plaintiffs and Interim Class and Liaison Counsel Fairly and Adequately Represent the Interests of the Settlement Class .....	29
5. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3).....	30
a. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate.....	30
b. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication .....	31

C. THE NOTICE GIVEN WAS APPROPRIATE, AS IT FULLY  
COMPLIED WITH THIS COURT’S PREVIOUS ORDER, AND  
THE PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION SHOULD BE APPROVED.....32

IV. CONCLUSION.....34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CasesPage(s)**

*Beck v. Maximus, Inc.*,  
457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006) .....29

*Byrd v. Aaron’s, Inc.*,  
784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015) .....26

*Bullock v. Administrator of Kircher’s Estate*,  
84 F.R.D. 1 (D.N.J. 1979) ..... 14

*Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless*,  
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 11

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) .....*passim*

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....*passim*

*In re Computron Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
6 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.N.J. 1998).....33, 34

*In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993) .....23

*In re Elec. Carbon Prods.Antitrust Litig.*,  
447 F. Supp.2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006).....20, 21

*In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....*passim*

*In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....22

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46496 (D.N.J. Mar. 30, 2012) ..... 15, 31

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....3, 9

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002) .....31

*In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106150 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013) .....34

*In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67287 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012).....*passim*

*In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
302 F.R.D. 309 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....14, 17

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.*,  
962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997).....12

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....11, 26, 28

*McAlaren v. Swift Transp. Co.*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7877 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2010).....16

*O’Brien v. Brain Research Labs, LLC*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113809 (D.N.J. Aug. 9, 2012) .....18, 32

*Rossi v. P&G*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143180 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2013) .....18

*Stewart v. Abraham*,  
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) .....26, 27

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....30, 31

*Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005) .....12, 28, 32



*Walsh v. Great A&P Tea Co.*,  
726 F.2d 926 (3d Cir. 1983) .....34

*Weber v. Gov’t Employees Ins. Co.*,  
262 F.R.D. 431 (D.N.J. 2009) .....15, 19

*Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am. Inc.*,  
899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995).....12

*Weissman v. Philip C. Gutworth, P.A.*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67477 (D.N.J. May 26, 2015).....17

*Williams v. First Nat’l Bank*,  
216 U.S. 582 (1910).....11

*Zimmer Paper Prod’s, Inc. v. Berger & Montague, P.C.*,  
758 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1985) .....33

**RULES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1) .....13, 33

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2) .....12

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4) .....29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *4 Newberg on Class Actions*,  
§11:41, at 90 (4<sup>th</sup> Ed. 2002) .....12

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....*passim*
